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SOURCE: BDN AWOS
NCDC DATA ACCESSED VIA ADIP

247,393 OBSERVATIONS
(2011-2020)

AIRPORT DATA SHEET 2 OF 18

ALL WEATHER WIND ROSE

EXISTING

RUNWAY DATA TABLE

LDA  5200'(E)/6260'(U)
ASDA 5200'(E)/6260'(U)
TODA 5200'(E)/6260'(U)
TORA 5200'(E)/6260'(U)

5200' X 75'

30 SW
ASPHALT

96.93% / 98.83%
1.096%/1.61%

EXISTING/FUTURE 16-34

SAME
SAME

SAME

MITL
SAME

6260' X 75'

VOR (DSD)/DME; GPS

16 34

≥ 1-MILE ≥ 1-MILE

SAME

TAXIWAY / TAXILANE DATA
EXISTING

CONDITIONS
EXISTING

STANDARDS
FUTURE

CONDITIONS
FUTURE

STANDARDS
35' 35' 35'

25' & 35' 25' & 35'
79' 79' 79'

131' 131' 131'
79' & 115' 79' & 115' 79' & 115'

GPS GPS

N/A SAME

LARGER THAN UTILITY - NON PRECISION

B/II /5000

B/II

N/A N/A

500' X 700' X 1,000' 500' X 700' X 1,000'

3431.43' 3459.44'

APRON DIMENSIONS
SQUARE FOOTAGE

APPROX.
1,337,759
2,228,464

25' & 35'
79'

131'
LESS THAN 79'

25' & 35'

RUNWAY 16-34

SAME
SAME

SAME

SAME

AIRPORT FACILITIES

AWOS-3 - 500' CLEAR AREA
WIND CONE/SEG CIR - NONE
BEACON -
FUEL -

50' CLEAR AREA MIN.
NONE

CITY OF BEND

PAPI-4
REIL

-
-

NONE

14°29'E (2021 NGDC)

AIRPORT DATA TABLE

3459.5'

532

CESSNA CITATION II/BRAVO

AIRPORT ELEVATION SAME

SAME SAME

N/A N/A

SAME SAME

SAME SAME

NONE

LDA  5200'(E)/6260'(U)
ASDA 5200'(E)/6260'(U)
TODA 5200'(E)/6260'(U)
TORA 5200'(E)/6260'(U)

B-IIAIRPORT REFERENCE CODE (ARC) SAME
83.7°

LARGER THAN UTILITY SAME

B/II/5000 SAME

3403.04' 3459.45' SAME SAME

DECLARED DISTANCES

BDNFAA IDENTIFIER SAME

CITY OF BEND
CITY OF BEND
CITY OF BEND
CITY OF BEND
CITY OF BEND
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3416

RUNWAY LIGHTING

INSTRUMENTATION AND APPROACH AIDS
VISUAL AIDS

RUNWAY END COORDINATES
LAT.

LONG.

PART 77 REQUIRED

OBJECT FREE AREA LENGTH AND WIDTH
LENGTH BEYOND RUNWAY END

RUNWAY END

RUNWAY APPROACH CATEGORY

APPROACH SPEED
WEIGHT
WINGSPAN
CRITICAL AIRCRAFT (ARC) CESSNA CITATION II/BRAVO

RUNWAY MARKINGS NPI

RUNWAY APPROACH SLOPE

OBSTACLE FREE ZONE  PENETRATION

OBSTACLE FREE ZONE LENGTH AND WIDTH

APPROACH VISIBILITY MINIMUMS

RUNWAY SAFETY AREA LENGTH AND WIDTH

LENGTH BEYOND RUNWAY END

LENGTH BEYOND RUNWAY END

STANDARDCONDITION STANDARDCONDITION
5800' X 150'

5800' X 500'
300'

300'

FUTURE

W 121° 12' 00.77"
N 44° 06' 06.09"

W 121° 12' 00.82"
N 44° 05' 14.75"

NO

<121 KNOTS
>12,000 LBS.

<79

REILS, PAPI-4

RUNWAY PERCENT GRADIENT / MAXIMUM GRADE
RUNWAY PERCENT WIND COVERAGE (10.5KT/13KT)

RUNWAY PAVEMENT TYPE
RUNWAY LENGTH AND WIDTH

RUNWAY PAVEMENT STRENGTH (IN 1000 LBS)

TERMINAL NAVAIDS
TAXIWAY LIGHTING REFLECTORS

FAR PART 77 DESIGNATION

TAXIWAY MARKING BASIC
MIRL

34:1

REILS, PAPI-4

NPI

TAXIWAY WIDTHS (TDG I/II)
TAXILANE WIDTHS (TDG I/II)
TAXIWAY SAFETY AREA (ADG II)
TAXIWAY OBJECT FREE AREA (ADG II)
TAXILANE OBJECT FREE AREA (ADG I)

5800' X 150'
300'

5800' X 500'
300'

5600' X 400'
200'

5600' X 400'
200'

RUNWAY DESIGN CODE (RDC)

DEPARTURE REFERENCE CODE (DPRC)

AIRPORT PAVEMENT STRENGTH (PCN)

DISPLACED THRESHOLD ELEVATION

RUNWAY PROTECTION ZONE

TOUCHDOWN ZONE ELEVATION

APRON EXISTING
APRON FUTURE

NPI

FACILITY TYPE / MODEL CRITICAL AREA OWNERSHIP

FUTURE

MAGNETIC DECLINATION

DESCRIPTION

ARP COORDINATES LAT.
LONG.

MEAN MAX. DAILY TEMPERATURE

EXISTING

AIRPORT ACREAGE 422

SAME

ANNUAL RATE OF CHANGE 0°5'W

STATE ROLE CAT II - URBAN GA SAME

3416

SAME

SAME

NO

SAME
SAME
SAME

SAME

SAME

SAME SAME

SAME

SAME

SAME SAME
34:1
NPI

AIRPORT CRITICAL AIRCRAFT SAME

NPIAS SERVICE LEVEL REGIONAL GENERAL AVIATION SAME

CLASSIFICATION

APPROACH REFERENCE CODE (APRC)

RUNWAY END ELEVATION

NO NO

W 121° 12' 00.80"
N 44° 05' 40.42"

W 121° 12' 00.80"
N 44° 05' 35.189"

SAME SAME

300'

300'

300'

300'

200' 200'

6860' X 150'

6860' X 500'

6660' X 400' 6660' X 400'

6860' X 150'

6860' X 500'

W 121° 12' 00.77"
N 44° 06' 06.09"

W 121° 12' 00.83"
N 44° 05' 04.28"

BUILDING/FACILITY KEY
DESCRIPTION ADDRESS OWNER

63400HANGAR PALADIN DATA1
63380 CURRY INV.
63360 BRONSON (SNOWLINE)
63354 BRONSON (PRECISE FLIGHT)
63348 DKS HOLDINGS (PRO. AIR SERVICES)
63342 WETTER (LEADING EDGE AVIATION)
63336 HENSLEY
63334
63330
63316
63326
63296
63290
63286
63240
63250
63260
63230
63220

JUNIPER INVESTMENTS (KEN SMITH)
CITY HANGAR (A-B)
CITY HANGAR - J (A-L)
#1: DIESTEL, #2: SHAKER, #3: NOVOTEL
ELECTRONICS INTERNATIONAL
CITY HANGAR - I (1-10)
MAVERICK AIR / BANEY
HARTLEY
BENNETT
LEE, G.
VOLO
GUINN

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

HANGAR
HANGAR
HANGAR
HANGAR
HANGAR
HANGAR
HANGAR
HANGAR
HANGAR
HANGAR
HANGAR
HANGAR
HANGAR
HANGAR
HANGAR
HANGAR
HANGAR
HANGAR

23
24
25
26
27

HANGAR 63210 DEGRYSE
HANGAR 63170 CITY HANGAR - B (1-10)
HANGAR 63160 CITY HANGAR - A (1-10)
FUEL STORAGE - PRIVATE
HANGAR 63144 JUNIPER (AIRLIFE)
HANGAR 63140 JUNIPER (PRO AIR)
WATER SYSTEM FCLT. - CITY
HANGAR 63138 STEWART (PRO AIR) (COCC)

63136FBO / GA TERMINAL CITY28
-VEHICLE PARKING CITY

63132HANGAR PRO AIR (FBO HANGAR / PRO SHOP)
63120 STEVE GIBSON
63110 BEND MUNI. CONDO HANGARS - MS (1-7)
63102 AVIATION PROPERTIES
63100 RANGER CORP.
63048 60 AVIATION, LLC
63044 PANDIAN
63038 BELL SPENCER
63032 HOGUE / STORCH
63026HANGAR ALLEN
63020 HOLT
63010 METCALFE
63008 WINDWARD PERFORMANCE
63006 ADVANCE AVIATION
63004 ADVANCE AVIATION
63000 PEVERIERI
63002 PEVERIERI (GRIFFIN INTERNATIONAL)
63054 CITY HANGAR - H (1-4)
63058 CITY HANGAR - G (1-6)
63062 CITY HANGAR - F (1-5)
63066 CITY HANGAR - E (1-3)

29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

43
44
45
46
47
48

HANGAR
HANGAR
HANGAR
HANGAR
HANGAR
HANGAR
HANGAR
HANGAR

HANGAR
HANGAR
HANGAR (3-BAY)

HANGAR
HANGAR
HANGAR
HANGAR
HANGAR
HANGAR

63086 TB2: BRONSON (WESTSIDE)
63094
63084

TA3: HOLLERN / A & PR (EASTSIDE)
TB3: FOSTER (WESTSIDE)

- PRIVATE56 FBO (FUTURE)
- PRIVATE57 COMMERCIAL HANGARS (FUTURE)
- AIRPORT / PRIVATE58 FUEL STORAGE / DISPENSING (FUTURE)
- PRIVATE59
- AIRPORT60 AIRCRAFT PARKING APRON (FUTURE)
- PRIVATE61 COMMERCIAL HANGAR (FUTURE)
- AIRPORT / PRIVATE62 T-HANGARS
- PRIVATE63 SMALL / MEDIUM CONVENTIONAL HANGARS (FUTURE)
- PRIVATE64 FBO / COMMERCIAL HANGARS (FUTURE)
- AIRPORT65 PUBLIC USE HELICOPTER PARKING APRON
- AIRPORT66 HELICOPTER LANDING PADS
- PRIVATE67 SMALL / MEDIUM CONVENTIONAL HANGARS (FUTURE)
- AIRPORT68 AIRCRAFT PARKING APRON (RECONFIGURED - FUTURE)
- AIRPORT69 AIRCRAFT TIEDOWN APRON (FUTURE)
- AIRPORT / PRIVATE70 FUEL STORAGE / DISPENSING (FUTURE)
- PRIVATE71
- AIRPORT72 AIRCRAFT PARKING APRON (RECONFIGURED - FUTURE)
- PRIVATE73 AVIATION RELATED DEVELOPMENT RESERVE
- AIRPORT74 GLIDER STAGING AREA (EXISTING)

-
-
-
-

EPIC54 GROUND LEASE -
CESSNAGROUND LEASE -55

AERO FACILITIES53 GROUND LEASE -

PRIVATE51 HANGAR -
PRIVATE52 HANGAR -

63070 CITY HANGAR - D (1-6)
63098 TA1: JACQUES (EASTSIDE)
63088 TB1: MUNCH / CITY STORAGE (WESTSIDE)
63096 TA2: JACQUES (EASTSIDE)

49
50

HANGAR
HANGAR

FUEL STORAGE (FUTURE)

AVIATION IND/COMM DEVELOPMENT RESERVE

- AIRPORT76 VEHICLE PARKING (FUTURE) -

FUTURE MODIFICATION TO STANDARDS
NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION DISPOSITION

TAXILANE OFA BETWEEN HANGARS
LESS THAN ADG I STANDARD MODIFIED FAA TAXILANE CLEARING

FORMULA.  RECONFIGURE HANGAR
AREA AT END OF USEFUL LIFE

RUNWAY 16-34 WIND COVERAGE
10.5

KNOTS
13

KNOTS
16

KNOTS
99.30% 99.65% 99.86%

98.77% 99.73%
98.80% 99.73%

96.77%
96.87%

IFR
VFR
ALL WEATHER

25' & 35'

NON-VERTICALAERONAUTICAL SURVEY REQUIRED NON-VERTICAL

SAMEDEPARTURE SURFACE YES YES SAME
SAMETHRESHOLD SITING SURFACE NO PENETRATIONS NO PENETRATIONS SAME

VERTICAL DATUM NAVD 88 -
HORIZONTAL DATUM NAD 83 -

- AIRPORT75 AIRCRAFT WASH PAD (FUTURE) -

PERIMETER FENCE/GATES DATA
EXISTING FUTURE

3', 3-STRAND BARBED
WIRE

(16,661 LF)
FENCE

ACCESS GATES

6' CHAIN-LINK W/
BARBED WIRE TOPPER

(16,571 LF)

NONE
20 (PEDESTRIAN)
5 (MANUAL VEH)

5 (AUTO VEH)

42
42

50
50
50
50
50

LEGEND
EXISTING FUTURE

BUILDINGS

OTHER AIRFIELD PAVEMENT

BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE (BRL)

AIRPORT PROPERTY LINE

RUNWAY SAFETY AREA (RSA)

OBJECT FREE AREA (OFA)

OBSTACLE FREE ZONE (OFZ)

TAXIWAY OBJECT FREE AREA (TOFA)

RUNWAY PROTECTION ZONE (RPZ)

GROUND CONTOURS

AIRPORT REFERENCE POINT (ARP)

REIL

VISUAL GUIDANCE INDICATORS (PAPI)

WIND INDICATOR

SEGMENTED CIRCLE WIND INDICATOR

FENCE

BEACON

THRESHOLD LIGHTS

ACCESS ROAD/VEHICLE PARKING DEVELOPMENT

BRL (E) BRL (F)

RUNWAY PAVEMENT

DEVELOPMENT RESERVE

TO BE REMOVED

FUTURE ULTIMATE

POTENTIAL ATCT SITE

AVIATION DEVELOPMENT AREA
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RW 16 (E/F)
LOW POINT
EL: 3403.04'
TDZE: 3431.43'
N 44° 06' 06.09"
W 121° 12' 00.77"

RW 34 (E)
HIGH POINT
EL: 3459.45'
TDZE: 3459.45'
N 44° 05' 14.75"
W 121° 12' 00.82"

RW 34 (F)
EL: 3452.2'
TDZE: 3459.45'
N 44° 05' 04.28"
W 121° 12' 00.83"

EL: 3447.0'

EL: 3384.5'

EL: 3403.4'EL: 3393.5'

EL: 3385.9'
EL: 3386.5'

EL: 3382.2'

34:1 FAR PART 77
APPROACH SURFACE (E/F)

20:1 TSS (E/F)
(TYPE 5)

8:1 FAR PART 77
HELICOPTER
APPROACH SURFACE (F)

RUNWAY PROTECTION ZONE (E/F)
500' X 700' X 1000'
APPROACH VISIBILITY MINIMUMS
≥ 1 MILE
B-II

40:1 TERPS
DEPARTURE
SURFACE (E/F)

8:1 FAR PART 77
HELICOPTER
APPROACH SURFACE (E)

8:1 FAR PART 77
HELICOPTER
APPROACH SURFACE (E)

BUILDINGS

OTHER AIRFIELD PAVEMENT

BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE (BRL)

AIRPORT PROPERTY LINE

RUNWAY SAFETY AREA (RSA)

OBJECT FREE AREA (OFA)
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NOTES:
1. DETAILED DATA ARE PROVIDED FOR OBSTACLES IDENTIFIED BY RED
    TRIANGLES THAT ARE LESS THAN 10' BELOW THE CONTROLLING
    SURFACE.  THE LOCATIONS OF OTHER OBSTACLES ARE DEPICTED BY
    GRAY DOTS FOR REFERENCE.  CONSULT ADIP FOR DETAILED INFO
    ON THESE FEATURES.

2. SEE SHEET 17 FOR OBSTACLE TABLES.

3. REFERENCE OBSTACLE TABLES FOR TRAVERSEWAYS DETAILS.

4. SEE SHEET 3 FOR FULL LEGEND AND FACILITY/BUILDING KEY.
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NOTES:
1. SEE AIRPORT LAYOUT PLAN (SHEET 3) FOR FULL LEGEND.

2. HELICOPTER APPROACH AND TRANSITIONAL SURFACES WHERE SURFACE HEIGHTS
    EXCEED THE CONTROLLING HEIGHTS OF THE  RUNWAY TRANSITIONAL SURFACE ARE
    DEPICTED BY DASHED LINES FOR REFERENCE.

3. DETAILED DATA ARE PROVIDED FOR OBSTACLES IDENTIFIED BY RED TRIANGLES THAT
    ARE LESS THAN 10' BELOW THE CONTROLLING SURFACE OR ARE IDENTIFIED AS
    TRAVERSEWAYS.  THE LOCATIONS OF OTHER OBSTACLES ARE DEPICTED BY GRAY DOTS
    FOR REFERENCE.  CONSULT ADIP FOR DETAILED INFO ON THESE FEATURES.

4. SEE AIRPORT AIRSPACE PLAN (SHEET 8) AND RW 16 INNER APPROACH PLAN (SHEET 9)
    FOR DETAILS FOR UNLABELED OBSTACLES.

5. HELIPAD TRANSITIONAL SURFACE OBSTRUCTIONS ARE DEPICTED AND LABELED IN THE
    PLAN VIEW, BUT NOT IN APPROACH SURFACE PROFILE VIEW.  SEE OBSTRUCTION TABLES
    ON SHEET 17 FOR DETAILS.
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NOTES:
1. THE AIRPORT IS LOCATED OUTSIDE THE CITY OF BEND URBAN
    GROWTH AREA IN UNINCORPORATED DESCHUTES COUNTY.

2. EXISTING AIRPORT LAND ZONED EFUAL IS RECOMMENDED
    FOR RE-ZONING TO AIRPORT DEVELOPMENT (AD).

3. FUTURE PROPERTY ACQUISTION OF PARCELS ZONED EFU
    ALSO RECOMMENDED FOR RE-ZONING TO AD.

4.  CURRENT AD ZONE SUB-DISTRICTS ARE RECOMMENDED FOR
REMOVAL AND REZONING TO AD.

5. CURRENT AO OVERLAY DISTRICT IS RECOMMENDED FOR UPDATE
    TO REFLECT PLANNED PART 77 AIRSPACE AS SHOWN.
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NOTES:
1.  THE AIRPORT IS LOCATED OUTSIDE THE CITY OF BEND URBAN
     GROWTH AREA IN UNINCORPORATED DESCHUTES COUNTY.

2.  EXISTING AIRPORT LAND ZONED EFUAL IS RECOMMENDED
     FOR RE-ZONING TO AIRPORT DEVELOPMENT (AD).

3.  FUTURE PROPERTY ACQUISTION OF PARCELS ZONED EFU
     ALSO RECOMMENDED FOR RE-ZONING TO AD.

4.  CURRENT AD ZONE SUB-DISTRICTS ARE RECOMMENDED FOR
REMOVAL AND REZONING TO AD.

5.  THE LONG-TERM AIRPORT DEVELOPMENT RESERVE STUDY AREA
IS NOT INTENDED TO BE A CHANGE IN COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
DESIGNATION AT THIS TIME, AND WILL REQUIRE ADDITIONAL
PLANNING STUDY BEFORE COUNTY ADOPTION.
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NOTE:
1. PARCELS IDENTIFIED WITH          ARE CURRENTLY IN AIRPORT OWNERSHIP.

2. IN CASES WHERE MEETS AND BOUNDS WERE NOT AVAILABLE, PLSS
    PROPERTY DESCRIPTIONS AS RECORDED IN THE PROPERTY DEEDS ARE
    PROVIDED.

3. DATE OF EASEMENT RECORDING  IS UNKNOWN.  A FORMAL TITLE SEARCH
    MAY BE NECESSARY TO COMPLETE MISSING INFORMATION.
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OBSTACLE ID DESCRIPTION SURVEY DATE SURFACE GROUND
ELEVATION (FT) AGL (FT) TOP HEIGHT

(FT)
SURFACE

HEIGHT (FT)
PENETRATION

(FT) DISPOSITION

365 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR16 3395.8 27.4 3423.2 3421.7 1.5 TO BE REMOVED

396 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR16 3388.0 23.1 3411.1 3408.2 2.9 TO BE REMOVED

397 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR16 3388.7 22.4 3411.1 3407.9 3.2 TO BE REMOVED

398 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR16 3387.1 26.4 3413.5 3410.1 3.3 TO BE REMOVED

399 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR16 3384.6 34.7 3419.3 3414.4 4.9 TO BE REMOVED

400 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR16 3385.6 34.2 3419.8 3419.0 0.9 TO BE REMOVED

401 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR16 3389.7 34.0 3423.7 3424.6 -0.9 NO OBSTRUCTION

402 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR16 3384.2 38.1 3422.4 3426.3 -3.9 NO OBSTRUCTION

403 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR16 3395.0 26.9 3421.9 3418.3 3.6 TO BE REMOVED

404 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR16 3395.7 26.5 3422.2 3420.0 2.2 TO BE REMOVED

405 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR16 3396.4 31.0 3427.4 3424.1 3.3 TO BE REMOVED

406 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR16 3395.5 38.3 3433.7 3426.7 7.0 TO BE REMOVED

407 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR16 3397.3 29.2 3426.5 3426.0 0.5 TO BE REMOVED

408 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR16 3396.1 40.5 3436.5 3430.8 5.8 TO BE REMOVED

409 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR16 3390.8 36.7 3427.4 3432.2 -4.8 NO OBSTRUCTION

410 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR16 3394.6 33.0 3427.6 3432.8 -5.2 NO OBSTRUCTION

411 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR16 3393.9 31.7 3425.6 3433.1 -7.4 NO OBSTRUCTION

412 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR16 3385.9 40.6 3426.5 3432.5 -6.0 NO OBSTRUCTION

413 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR16 3387.0 36.0 3423.1 3428.3 -5.2 NO OBSTRUCTION

419 LOCAL ROAD 10/11/2018 APPR16 3399.8 15.0 3414.8 3421.6 -6.8 NO OBSTRUCTION

OBSTACLE ID DESCRIPTION SURVEY DATE SURFACE GROUND
ELEVATION (FT) AGL (FT) TOP HEIGHT

(FT)
SURFACE

HEIGHT (FT)
PENETRATION

(FT) DISPOSITION

8 POLE 10/11/2018 HORZ 3534.2 70.9 3605.1 3609.4 -4.4 NO OBSTRUCTION

9 POLE 10/11/2018 HORZ 3535.1 72.4 3607.6 3609.4 -1.9 NO OBSTRUCTION

14 POLE 10/11/2018 HORZ 3537.1 75.5 3612.6 3609.4 3.2 TO BE LIGHTED

61 TREE 10/11/2018 HORZ 3562.8 78.3 3641.1 3609.4 31.6 TO BE REMOVED

62 TREE 10/11/2018 HORZ 3550.6 74.6 3625.3 3609.4 15.8 TO BE REMOVED

67 TREE 10/11/2018 HORZ 3535.7 79.3 3615.0 3609.4 5.5 TO BE REMOVED

68 POLE 10/11/2018 HORZ 3538.6 79.6 3618.2 3609.4 8.8 TO BE LIGHTED

69 POLE 10/11/2018 HORZ 3548.9 70.6 3619.5 3609.4 10.1 TO BE LIGHTED

70 POLE 10/11/2018 HORZ 3556.2 68.1 3624.3 3609.4 14.9 TO BE LIGHTED

71 POLE 10/11/2018 HORZ 3562.0 65.8 3627.7 3609.4 18.3 TO BE LIGHTED

72 POLE 10/11/2018 HORZ 3565.4 74.2 3639.6 3609.4 30.1 TO BE LIGHTED

73 POLE 10/11/2018 HORZ 3568.4 51.1 3619.5 3609.4 10.1 TO BE LIGHTED

74 POLE 10/11/2018 HORZ 3567.6 68.8 3636.4 3609.4 27.0 TO BE LIGHTED

75 CATENARY 10/11/2018 HORZ 3569.1 70.2 3639.3 3609.4 29.9 TO BE MARKED

76 POLE 10/11/2018 HORZ 3566.3 50.8 3617.1 3609.4 7.7 TO BE LIGHTED

77 POLE 10/11/2018 HORZ 3577.0 54.2 3631.2 3609.4 21.8 TO BE LIGHTED

78 TREE 10/11/2018 HORZ 3574.7 58.1 3632.8 3609.4 23.3 TO BE REMOVED

82 TREE 10/11/2018 HORZ 3563.6 55.8 3619.4 3609.4 10.0 TO BE REMOVED

85 TREE 10/11/2018 HORZ 3552.4 79.8 3632.2 3609.4 22.8 TO BE REMOVED

89 TREE 10/11/2018 HORZ 3581.5 83.3 3664.8 3609.4 55.3 TO BE REMOVED

102 TREE 10/11/2018 HORZ 3577.2 72.2 3649.4 3609.4 40.0 TO BE REMOVED

105 TREE 10/11/2018 HORZ 3562.5 60.1 3622.6 3609.4 13.2 TO BE REMOVED

111 POLE 10/11/2018 HORZ 3580.7 38.7 3619.4 3609.4 9.9 TO BE LIGHTED

112 POLE 10/11/2018 HORZ 3565.2 61.9 3627.1 3609.4 17.7 TO BE LIGHTED

113 POLE 10/11/2018 HORZ 3562.9 64.8 3627.7 3609.4 18.2 TO BE LIGHTED

114 POLE 10/11/2018 HORZ 3561.4 60.4 3621.8 3609.4 12.4 TO BE LIGHTED

119 TREE 10/11/2018 HORZ 3567.4 77.3 3644.7 3609.4 35.2 TO BE REMOVED

125 TREE 10/11/2018 HORZ 3554.9 63.8 3618.7 3609.4 9.2 TO BE REMOVED

128 TREE 10/11/2018 HORZ 3559.4 59.9 3619.3 3609.4 9.9 TO BE REMOVED

50 TREE 10/11/2018 HORZ 3512.8 92.3 3605.1 3609.4 -4.4 NO OBSTRUCTION

OBSTACLE ID DESCRIPTION SURVEY DATE SURFACE GROUND
ELEVATION (FT) AGL (FT) TOP HEIGHT

(FT)
SURFACE

HEIGHT (FT)
PENETRATION

(FT) DISPOSITION

239 RUNWAY LIGHT 10/11/2018 PRIM 3459.6 1.1 3460.8 3459.4 1.4 FIXED BY FUNCTION

240 RUNWAY LIGHT 10/11/2018 PRIM 3459.5 1.3 3460.8 3459.4 1.4 FIXED BY FUNCTION

360 PAPI 16 10/11/2018 PRIM 3404.3 3.0 3407.3 3405.3 2.0 FIXED BY FUNCTION

414 RUNWAY LIGHT 10/11/2018 PRIM 3403.0 1.4 3404.4 3403.0 1.3 FIXED BY FUNCTION

415 RUNWAY LIGHT 10/11/2018 PRIM 3403.1 1.2 3404.3 3403.0 1.2 FIXED BY FUNCTION

520 TAXIWAY LIGHT 10/11/2018 PRIM 3423.8 1.8 3425.6 3424.3 1.4 FIXED BY FUNCTION

562 TAXIWAY SIGN 10/11/2018 PRIM 3444.0 2.0 3446.0 3444.0 2.0 FIXED BY FUNCTION

686 PAPI 34 10/11/2018 PRIM 3444.7 3.3 3448.0 3446.6 1.4 FIXED BY FUNCTION

OBSTACLE ID DESCRIPTION SURVEY DATE SURFACE GROUND
ELEVATION (FT) AGL (FT) TOP HEIGHT

(FT)
SURFACE

HEIGHT (FT)
PENETRATION

(FT) DISPOSITION

217 TREE 10/11/2018 TRANS 3461.6 82.0 3543.6 3536.5 7.1 TO BE REMOVED

241 TREE 10/11/2018 TRANS 3452.4 43.4 3495.8 3476.3 19.5 TO BE REMOVED

242 TREE 10/11/2018 TRANS 3454.8 29.8 3484.6 3465.6 19.0 TO BE REMOVED

243 TREE 10/11/2018 TRANS 3452.8 40.3 3493.1 3472.2 20.9 TO BE REMOVED

244 TREE 10/11/2018 TRANS 3449.8 44.2 3494.1 3488.8 5.3 TO BE REMOVED

246 CATENARY 10/11/2018 TRANS 3449.0 36.2 3485.3 3480.8 4.4 TO BE REMOVED

247 TREE 10/11/2018 TRANS 3453.2 40.7 3493.9 3494.0 -0.1 NO OBSTRUCTION

248 TREE 10/11/2018 TRANS 3455.0 26.0 3481.0 3476.3 4.7 TO BE REMOVED

249 TREE 10/11/2018 TRANS 3454.6 40.1 3494.7 3482.0 12.7 TO BE REMOVED

250 TREE 10/11/2018 TRANS 3452.8 40.1 3493.0 3488.4 4.6 TO BE REMOVED

251 TREE 10/11/2018 TRANS 3451.4 45.2 3496.6 3494.7 1.9 TO BE REMOVED

253 TREE 10/11/2018 TRANS 3451.9 35.3 3487.2 3488.6 -1.4 NO OBSTRUCTION

254 POLE 10/11/2018 TRANS 3449.9 34.9 3484.8 3485.5 -0.7 NO OBSTRUCTION

300 BUILDING 10/11/2018 TRANS 3427.7 32.5 3460.1 3469.9 -9.8 NO OBSTRUCTION

302 BUILDING 10/11/2018 TRANS 3428.3 31.9 3460.1 3462.4 -2.2 NO OBSTRUCTION

334 TREE 10/11/2018 TRANS 3415.1 30.1 3445.2 3447.3 -2.1 NO OBSTRUCTION

344 TREE 10/11/2018 TRANS 3415.8 37.1 3452.9 3456.4 -3.5 NO OBSTRUCTION

347 TREE 10/11/2018 TRANS 3414.2 34.6 3448.8 3450.8 -2.0 NO OBSTRUCTION

361 WINDSOCK 10/11/2018 TRANS 3405.5 25.1 3430.7 3424.5 6.1 TO BE REMOVED

362 POLE 10/11/2018 TRANS 3405.3 35.8 3441.1 3438.8 2.4 TO BE REMOVED

380 TREE 10/11/2018 TRANS 3390.3 28.7 3419.0 3409.8 9.2 TO BE REMOVED

382 TREE 10/11/2018 TRANS 3390.4 35.5 3425.9 3424.3 1.6 TO BE REMOVED

383 TREE 10/11/2018 TRANS 3387.8 41.6 3429.3 3415.9 13.5 TO BE REMOVED

681 PRIMARY ROAD 10/11/2018 TRANS 3451.6 15.0 3466.6 3475.3 -8.7 NO OBSTRUCTION

682 PRIMARY ROAD 10/11/2018 TRANS 3451.4 15.0 3466.4 3473.8 -7.3 NO OBSTRUCTION

238 CATENARY 10/11/2018 TRANS 3456.3 29.6 3485.8 3456.6 29.2 TO BE REMOVED

441 TREE 10/11/2018 TRANS 3404.0 39.2 3443.2 3452.5 -9.3 NO OBSTRUCTION

450 SCRUB 10/11/2018 TRANS 3404.1 3.2 3407.3 3411.4 -4.1 NO OBSTRUCTION

451 TAXIWAY LIGHT 10/11/2018 TRANS 3403.3 1.9 3405.1 3406.0 -0.9 NO OBSTRUCTION

453 POLE 10/11/2018 TRANS 3405.5 37.6 3443.1 3451.2 -8.1 NO OBSTRUCTION

458 TREE 10/11/2018 TRANS 3409.3 32.5 3441.8 3448.3 -6.5 NO OBSTRUCTION

459 TREE 10/11/2018 TRANS 3408.1 19.6 3427.7 3436.1 -8.4 NO OBSTRUCTION

460 TAXIWAY LIGHT 10/11/2018 TRANS 3404.0 1.8 3405.8 3415.2 -9.4 NO OBSTRUCTION

486 TAXIWAY LIGHT 10/11/2018 TRANS 3412.5 1.4 3413.9 3423.5 -9.6 NO OBSTRUCTION

519 TAXIWAY LIGHT 10/11/2018 TRANS 3425.4 1.8 3427.2 3428.7 -1.5 NO OBSTRUCTION

521 TAXIWAY LIGHT 10/11/2018 TRANS 3428.3 1.7 3430.0 3431.0 -1.0 NO OBSTRUCTION

539 BUILDING 10/11/2018 TRANS 3437.5 36.0 3473.5 3481.6 -8.2 NO OBSTRUCTION

546 TREE 10/11/2018 TRANS 3442.1 87.8 3529.9 3533.7 -3.8 NO OBSTRUCTION

564 BUILDING 10/11/2018 TRANS 3448.8 19.9 3468.7 3477.2 -8.4 NO OBSTRUCTION

576 BUILDING 10/11/2018 TRANS 3451.2 22.0 3473.2 3477.4 -4.2 NO OBSTRUCTION

577 TAXIWAY LIGHT 10/11/2018 TRANS 3450.7 2.2 3452.9 3461.8 -9.0 NO OBSTRUCTION

579 BUILDING 10/11/2018 TRANS 3455.1 19.1 3474.3 3481.5 -7.3 NO OBSTRUCTION

586 BUILDING 10/11/2018 TRANS 3457.0 19.9 3476.9 3483.6 -6.7 NO OBSTRUCTION

595 BUILDING 10/11/2018 TRANS 3461.0 33.5 3494.4 3496.2 -1.8 NO OBSTRUCTION

596 BUILDING 10/11/2018 TRANS 3461.6 29.8 3491.4 3490.6 0.8 TO BE REMOVED

611 TREE 10/11/2018 TRANS 3472.8 78.1 3550.9 3560.9 -10.0 NO OBSTRUCTION

620 POLE 10/11/2018 TRANS 3459.9 33.9 3493.8 3489.1 4.7 TO BE REMOVED

685 TAXIWAY LIGHT 10/11/2018 TRANS 3414.8 1.7 3416.6 3418.5 -1.9 NO OBSTRUCTION

FAR PART 77 RUNWAY 16 APPROACH SURFACE OBSTRUCTIONS

FAR PART 77 RUNWAY 16-34 HORIZONTAL SURFACE OBSTRUCTIONSFAR PART 77 RUNWAY 16-34 PRIMARY SURFACE OBSTRUCTIONS

FAR PART 77 RUNWAY 16-34 TRANSITIONAL SURFACE OBSTRUCTIONS

716 10/11/2018 APPR16 3401.0 3416.0 3419.5 -3.5 NO OBSTRUCTION

717 10/11/2018 APPR16 3383.6 3398.6 3429.3 -30.7 NO OBSTRUCTION

718 10/11/2018 APPR16 3385.7 3400.7 3480.5 -79.8 NO OBSTRUCTION

719 LOCAL ROAD 10/11/2018 APPR16 3343.9 3358.9 3582.3 -223.4 NO OBSTRUCTION
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FAR PART 77 RUNWAY 34 APPROACH SURFACE OBSTRUCTIONS

OBSTACLE ID DESCRIPTION SURVEY DATE SURFACE GROUND
ELEVATION (FT) AGL (FT) TOP HEIGHT

(FT)
SURFACE

HEIGHT (FT)
PENETRATION

(FT) DISPOSITION

13 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR34 3465.2 65.2 3530.4 3539.7 -9.3 NO OBSTRUCTION

17 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR34 3462.0 48.5 3510.5 3510.9 -0.5 NO OBSTRUCTION

134 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR34 3514.3 69.9 3584.1 3589.2 -5.0 NO OBSTRUCTION

135 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR34 3510.7 69.0 3579.7 3585.7 -6.1 NO OBSTRUCTION

143 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR34 3473.9 60.1 3534.0 3541.8 -7.8 NO OBSTRUCTION

144 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR34 3473.6 62.1 3535.7 3541.5 -5.8 NO OBSTRUCTION

145 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR34 3466.8 63.5 3530.3 3521.8 8.5 TO BE REMOVED

146 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR34 3466.8 63.5 3530.3 3524.9 5.4 TO BE REMOVED

147 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR34 3468.4 51.2 3519.6 3525.2 -5.6 NO OBSTRUCTION

218 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR34 3466.2 53.3 3519.5 3523.7 -4.2 NO OBSTRUCTION

219 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR34 3463.1 61.8 3524.8 3521.0 3.9 TO BE REMOVED

220 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR34 3466.2 52.1 3518.3 3521.5 -3.2 NO OBSTRUCTION

221 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR34 3456.2 50.0 3506.2 3504.3 1.9 TO BE REMOVED

222 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR34 3457.6 63.1 3520.7 3503.4 17.3 TO BE REMOVED

223 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR34 3447.0 60.0 3507.1 3498.6 8.5 TO BE REMOVED

224 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR34 3444.5 68.7 3513.2 3497.2 16.0 TO BE REMOVED

225 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR34 3442.1 57.9 3500.0 3490.6 9.4 TO BE REMOVED

226 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR34 3449.1 69.1 3518.3 3500.7 17.5 TO BE REMOVED

227 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR34 3454.6 59.6 3514.3 3505.7 8.6 TO BE REMOVED

228 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR34 3453.2 65.5 3518.7 3504.6 14.1 TO BE REMOVED

229 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR34 3453.6 63.1 3516.7 3506.7 10.0 TO BE REMOVED

230 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR34 3452.9 56.4 3509.4 3500.0 9.4 TO BE REMOVED

231 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR34 3443.1 56.7 3499.8 3487.7 12.1 TO BE REMOVED

232 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR34 3443.6 57.5 3501.1 3490.0 11.1 TO BE REMOVED

233 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR34 3448.4 51.4 3499.8 3486.1 13.7 TO BE REMOVED

234 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR34 3453.7 39.8 3493.5 3479.9 13.6 TO BE REMOVED

235 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR34 3449.4 51.8 3501.2 3471.3 29.9 TO BE REMOVED

236 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR34 3450.7 44.5 3495.2 3465.7 29.5 TO BE REMOVED

237 POLE 10/11/2018 APPR34 3451.9 34.7 3486.6 3460.1 26.6 TO BE LIGHTED

720 LOCAL ROAD 10/11/2018 APPR34 3458.6 3473.6 3453.3 20.3 TO BE RELOCATED

721 10/11/2018 APPR34 3443.9 3458.9 3453.5 5.4 TO BE RELOCATED

722 10/11/2018 APPR34 3491.3 3506.3 3575.5 -69.2

723 10/11/2018 APPR34 3526.0 3541.0 3648.7 -107.7

724 10/11/2018 APPR34 3529.5 3544.5 3654.2 -109.7

725 10/11/2018 APPR34 3527.3 3537.3 3710.5 -173.2

727 10/11/2018 APPR34 3538.7 3553.7 3692.4 -138.7

728 10/11/2018 APPR34 3524.1 3539.1 3661.8 -122.7

729 10/11/2018 APPR34 3521.9 3536.9 3648.3 -111.4

LOCAL ROAD

LOCAL ROAD

LOCAL ROAD

LOCAL ROAD

PRIVATE ROAD

LOCAL ROAD

LOCAL ROAD

LOCAL ROAD

15.0

15.0

15.0

15.0

15.0

10.0

15.0

15.0

15.0

NO OBSTRUCTION

NO OBSTRUCTION

NO OBSTRUCTION

NO OBSTRUCTION

NO OBSTRUCTION

NO OBSTRUCTION

NO OBSTRUCTION

OBSTACLE ID DESCRIPTION SURVEY DATE SURFACE GROUND
ELEVATION (FT) AGL (FT) TOP HEIGHT

(FT)
SURFACE

HEIGHT (FT)
PENETRATION

(FT) DISPOSITION

386 TREE 10/11/2018 APPR 16 HELI 3388.5 32.3 3420.8 3411.1 9.7 TO BE REMOVED

FAR PART 77 HELICOPTER 16 APPROACH SURFACE OBSTRUCTIONS

OBSTACLE ID DESCRIPTION SURVEY DATE SURFACE GROUND
ELEVATION (FT) AGL (FT) TOP HEIGHT

(FT)
SURFACE

HEIGHT (FT)
PENETRATION

(FT) DISPOSITION

371 GROUND 10/11/2018 APPR 34 HELI 3408.3 0.0 3408.3 3416.1 -7.8 NO OBSTRUCTION

372 GROUND 10/11/2018 APPR 34 HELI 3406.9 0.0 3406.9 3411.4 -4.6 NO OBSTRUCTION

FAR PART 77 HELICOPTER 34 APPROACH SURFACE OBSTRUCTIONS

OBSTACLE ID DESCRIPTION SURVEY DATE SURFACE GROUND
ELEVATION (FT) AGL (FT) TOP HEIGHT

(FT)
SURFACE

HEIGHT (FT)
PENETRATION

(FT) DISPOSITION

373 HELIPAD LIGHT 10/11/2018 TRANS HELI 3403.9 1.7 3405.7 3409.2 -3.6 NO OBSTRUCTION

376 TREE 10/11/2018 TRANS HELI 3398.2 33.2 3431.4 3434.2 -2.8 NO OBSTRUCTION

381 TREE 10/11/2018 TRANS HELI 3390.8 37.0 3427.8 3407.1 20.7 TO BE REMOVED

390 TREE 10/11/2018 TRANS HELI 3393.8 40.1 3433.8 3409.2 24.6 TO BE REMOVED

FAR PART 77 HELICOPTER TRANSITIONAL SURFACE OBSTRUCTIONS

OBSTACLE ID DESCRIPTION SURVEY DATE SURFACE GROUND
ELEVATION (FT) AGL (FT) TOP HEIGHT

(FT)
SURFACE

HEIGHT (FT)
PENETRATION

(FT) DISPOSITION

374 HELIPAD LIGHT 10/11/2018 PRIM HELI 3404.6 2.5 3407.1 3404.2 2.9 FIXED BY FUNCTION

387 TREE 10/11/2018 PRIM HELI 3390.8 36.0 3426.7 3404.4 22.3 TO BE REMOVED

388 TREE 10/11/2018 PRIM HELI 3393.7 31.5 3425.3 3404.4 20.9 TO BE REMOVED

FAR PART 77 HELICOPTER PRIMARY SURFACE OBSTRUCTIONS

731 LOCAL ROAD 10/11/2018 3390.9 15.0 3405.9 3471.7 -65.8 NO OBSTRUCTION

732 LOCAL ROAD 10/11/2018 3384.7 15.0 3399.7 3472.2 -72.5 NO OBSTRUCTION

APPR 16 HELI

APPR 16 HELI

MITIGATION
TIMEFRAME

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

0-10 YEARS

0-10 YEARS

0-10 YEARS

0-10 YEARS

0-10 YEARS

0-10 YEARS

0-10 YEARS

0-10 YEARS

0-10 YEARS

0-10 YEARS

0-10 YEARS

0-10 YEARS

0-10 YEARS

0-10 YEARS

0-10 YEARS

0-10 YEARS

0-10 YEARS

0-10 YEARS

0-10 YEARS

0-10 YEARS

0-10 YEARS

0-10 YEARS

0-10 YEARS

0-10 YEARS

0-10 YEARS

15-20 YEARS

15-20 YEARS
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OBSTACLE ID DESCRIPTION SURVEY DATE SURFACE GROUND
ELEVATION (FT) AGL (FT) TOP HEIGHT

(FT)
SURFACE

HEIGHT (FT)
PENETRATION

(FT) DISPOSITION

365 TREE DEPART RW16 3395.8 27.4 3423.2 3423.9 -0.7 NO OBSTRUCTION

379 TREE DEPART RW16 3391.4 23.3 3414.7 3406.0 8.8 TO BE REMOVED

380 TREE DEPART RW16 3390.3 28.7 3419.0 3405.9 13.1 TO BE REMOVED

381 TREE DEPART RW16 3390.8 37.0 3427.8 3412.4 15.5 TO BE REMOVED

382 TREE DEPART RW16 3390.4 35.5 3425.9 3410.5 15.4 TO BE REMOVED

383 TREE DEPART RW16 3387.8 41.6 3429.3 3414.7 14.6 TO BE REMOVED

384 TREE DEPART RW16 3388.3 37.6 3426.0 3414.9 11.1 TO BE REMOVED

385 TREE DEPART RW16 3385.1 37.6 3422.7 3419.8 2.9 TO BE REMOVED

396 TREE DEPART RW16 3388.0 23.1 3411.1 3412.4 -1.3 NO OBSTRUCTION

397 TREE DEPART RW16 3388.7 22.4 3411.1 3412.2 -1.1 NO OBSTRUCTION

398 TREE DEPART RW16 3387.1 26.4 3413.5 3414.0 -0.6 NO OBSTRUCTION

399 TREE DEPART RW16 3384.6 34.7 3419.3 3417.6 1.7 TO BE REMOVED

400 TREE DEPART RW16 3385.6 34.2 3419.8 3421.6 -1.7 NO OBSTRUCTION

401 TREE DEPART RW16 3389.7 34.0 3423.7 3426.4 -2.7 NO OBSTRUCTION

402 TREE DEPART RW16 3384.2 38.1 3422.4 3427.8 -5.4 NO OBSTRUCTION

403 TREE DEPART RW16 3395.0 26.9 3421.9 3420.9 0.9 TO BE REMOVED

404 TREE DEPART RW16 3395.7 26.5 3422.2 3422.5 -0.2 NO OBSTRUCTION

405 TREE DEPART RW16 3396.4 31.0 3427.4 3426.0 1.5 TO BE REMOVED

406 TREE DEPART RW16 3395.5 38.3 3433.7 3428.1 5.6 TO BE REMOVED

407 TREE DEPART RW16 3397.3 29.2 3426.5 3427.6 -1.1 NO OBSTRUCTION

408 TREE DEPART RW16 3396.1 40.5 3436.5 3431.6 4.9 TO BE REMOVED

409 TREE DEPART RW16 3390.8 36.7 3427.4 3432.8 -5.4 NO OBSTRUCTION

410 TREE DEPART RW16 3394.6 33.0 3427.6 3433.3 -5.7 NO OBSTRUCTION

411 TREE DEPART RW16 3393.9 31.7 3425.6 3433.6 -7.9 NO OBSTRUCTION

412 TREE DEPART RW16 3385.9 40.6 3426.5 3433.1 -6.5 NO OBSTRUCTION

413 TREE DEPART RW16 3387.0 36.0 3423.1 3429.5 -6.4 NO OBSTRUCTION

414 RUNWAY LIGHT DEPART RW16 3403.0 1.4 3404.4 3403.3 1.1 FIXED BY FUNCTION

415 RUNWAY LIGHT DEPART RW16 3403.1 1.2 3404.3 3403.3 1.0 FIXED BY FUNCTION

419 PRIMARY ROAD DEPART RW16 3399.8 15.0 3414.8 3423.8 -9.0 NO OBSTRUCTION

429 TREE DEPART RW16 3401.7 34.5 3436.2 3430.6 5.6 TO BE REMOVED

430 TREE DEPART RW16 3403.0 39.3 3442.4 3426.2 16.2 TO BE REMOVED

431 TREE DEPART RW16 3403.3 29.8 3433.1 3424.9 8.1 TO BE REMOVED

432 TREE DEPART RW16 3404.7 31.4 3436.1 3420.4 15.7 TO BE REMOVED

439 TREE DEPART RW16 3402.7 21.3 3424.0 3415.4 8.6 TO BE REMOVED

440 PRIMARY ROAD DEPART RW16 3409.3 15.0 3424.3 3414.7 9.6 TO BE RELOCATED

449 GROUND DEPART RW16 3407.7 0.0 3407.7 3404.1 3.6 TO BE GRADED

450 SCRUB DEPART RW16 3404.1 3.2 3407.3 3407.8 -0.5 NO OBSTRUCTION

691 LOCAL ROAD DEPART RW16 3408.7 15.0 3423.7 3413.8 9.9 TO BE RELOCATED

692 LOCAL ROAD DEPART RW16 3390.2 15.0 3405.2 3430.9 -25.7 NO OBSTRUCTION

693 LOCAL ROAD DEPART RW16 3392.3 15.0 3407.3 3458.4 -51.1 NO OBSTRUCTION

694 PRIVATE ROAD DEPART RW16 3382.3 10.0 3392.3 3556.6 -164.3 NO OBSTRUCTION

OBSTACLE ID DESCRIPTION SURVEY DATE SURFACE GROUND
ELEVATION (FT) AGL (FT) TOP HEIGHT

(FT)
SURFACE

HEIGHT (FT)
PENETRATION

(FT) DISPOSITION

216 TREE DEPART RW34 (E) 3459.9 73.6 3533.5 3529.9 3.6 TO BE REMOVED

217 TREE DEPART RW34 (E) 3461.6 82.0 3543.6 3530.3 13.2 TO BE REMOVED

222 TREE DEPART RW34 (E) 3457.6 63.1 3520.7 3528.3 -7.6 NO OBSTRUCTION

224 TREE DEPART RW34 (E) 3444.5 68.7 3513.2 3523.0 -9.9 NO OBSTRUCTION

226 TREE DEPART RW34 (E) 3449.1 69.1 3518.3 3526.0 -7.8 NO OBSTRUCTION

235 TREE DEPART RW34 (E) 3449.4 51.8 3501.2 3501.0 0.2 TO BE REMOVED

236 TREE DEPART RW34 (E) 3450.7 44.5 3495.2 3496.2 -1.0 NO OBSTRUCTION

237 POLE DEPART RW34 (E) 3451.9 34.7 3486.6 3491.4 -4.8 NO OBSTRUCTION

238 CATENARY DEPART RW34 (E) 3456.3 29.6 3485.8 3491.3 -5.5 NO OBSTRUCTION

239 RUNWAY LIGHT DEPART RW34 (E) 3459.6 1.1 3460.8 3459.7 1.1 FIXED BY FUNCTION

240 RUNWAY LIGHT DEPART RW34 (E) 3459.5 1.3 3460.8 3459.7 1.1 FIXED BY FUNCTION

241 TREE DEPART RW34 (E) 3452.4 43.4 3495.8 3481.2 14.6 TO BE REMOVED

242 TREE DEPART RW34 (E) 3454.8 29.8 3484.6 3478.1 6.4 TO BE REMOVED

243 TREE DEPART RW34 (E) 3452.8 40.3 3493.1 3481.8 11.4 TO BE REMOVED

244 TREE DEPART RW34 (E) 3449.8 44.2 3494.1 3483.3 10.7 TO BE REMOVED

245 TREE DEPART RW34 (E) 3447.8 47.7 3495.5 3482.9 12.5 TO BE REMOVED

246 CATENARY DEPART RW34 (E) 3449.0 36.2 3485.3 3484.7 0.6 TO BE LIGHTED

247 TREE DEPART RW34 (E) 3453.2 40.7 3493.9 3475.7 18.1 TO BE REMOVED

248 TREE DEPART RW34 (E) 3455.0 26.0 3481.0 3474.4 6.6 TO BE REMOVED

249 TREE DEPART RW34 (E) 3454.6 40.1 3494.7 3472.2 22.4 TO BE REMOVED

250 TREE DEPART RW34 (E) 3452.8 40.1 3493.0 3467.1 25.9 TO BE REMOVED

251 TREE DEPART RW34 (E) 3451.4 45.2 3496.6 3464.4 32.2 TO BE REMOVED

253 TREE DEPART RW34 (E) 3451.9 35.3 3487.2 3461.3 25.9 TO BE REMOVED

256 TREE DEPART RW34 (E) 3450.9 34.9 3485.9 3478.2 7.7 TO BE REMOVED

598 GROUND DEPART RW34 (E) 3461.5 0.0 3461.5 3464.2 -2.7 NO OBSTRUCTION

599 GROUND DEPART RW34 (E) 3464.0 0.0 3464.0 3464.2 -0.2 NO OBSTRUCTION

603 FENCE DEPART RW34 (E) 3467.1 3.4 3470.6 3468.0 2.5 TO BE LIGHTED

618 TREE DEPART RW34 (E) 3466.1 36.6 3502.7 3485.7 17.0 TO BE REMOVED

619 POLE DEPART RW34 (E) 3466.0 38.1 3504.1 3489.8 14.3 TO BE LIGHTED

620 POLE DEPART RW34 (E) 3459.9 33.9 3493.8 3490.9 2.8 TO BE LIGHTED

621 POLE DEPART RW34 (E) 3466.6 37.8 3504.4 3498.7 5.7 TO BE LIGHTED

622 TREE DEPART RW34 (E) 3472.7 53.6 3526.3 3502.8 23.5 TO BE REMOVED

623 TREE DEPART RW34 (E) 3472.0 49.9 3521.9 3508.9 12.9 TO BE REMOVED

624 TREE DEPART RW34 (E) 3469.3 59.0 3528.3 3513.0 15.3 TO BE REMOVED

681 PRIMARY ROAD DEPART RW34 (E) 3451.6 15.0 3466.6 3459.9 6.7 TO BE RELOCATED

695 LOCAL ROAD DEPART RW34 (E) 3469.8 15.0 3484.8 3492.2 -7.4 NO OBSTRUCTION

696 LOCAL ROAD DEPART RW34 (E) 3441.4 15.0 3456.4 3489.9 -33.5 NO OBSTRUCTION

697 LOCAL ROAD DEPART RW34 (E) 3535.2 15.0 3550.2 3657.8 -107.6 NO OBSTRUCTION

698 LOCAL ROAD DEPART RW34 (E) 3543.0 15.0 3558.0 3697.9 -139.9 NO OBSTRUCTION

699 PRIVATE ROAD DEPART RW34 (E) 3520.0 10.0 3530.0 3714.5 -184.4 NO OBSTRUCTION

700 PRIVATE ROAD DEPART RW34 (E) 3513.6 10.0 3523.6 3707.0 -183.4 NO OBSTRUCTION

701 LOCAL ROAD DEPART RW34 (E) 3492.6 15.0 3507.6 3657.4 -149.8 NO OBSTRUCTION

702 PRIVATE ROAD DEPART RW34 (E) 3549.2 10.0 3559.2 3714.5 -155.3 NO OBSTRUCTION

703 PRIVATE ROAD DEPART RW34 (E) 3529.8 10.0 3539.8 3714.5 -174.7 NO OBSTRUCTION

704 LOCAL ROAD DEPART RW34 (E) 3528.9 15.0 3543.9 3714.5 -170.6 NO OBSTRUCTION

705 LOCAL ROAD DEPART RW34 (E) 3563.4 15.0 3578.4 3714.5 -136.1 NO OBSTRUCTION

706 LOCAL ROAD DEPART RW34 (E) 3544.3 15.0 3559.3 3714.5 -155.2 NO OBSTRUCTION

OBSTACLE ID DESCRIPTION SURVEY DATE SURFACE GROUND
ELEVATION (FT) AGL (FT) TOP HEIGHT

(FT)
SURFACE

HEIGHT (FT)
PENETRATION

(FT) DISPOSITION

1 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3470.3 69.9 3540.3 3547.6 -7.4 NO OBSTRUCTION

11 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3469.0 60.7 3529.7 3533.1 -3.4 NO OBSTRUCTION

12 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3465.8 59.3 3525.1 3532.9 -7.8 NO OBSTRUCTION

13 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3465.2 65.2 3530.4 3532.6 -2.3 NO OBSTRUCTION

17 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3462.0 48.5 3510.5 3508.2 2.3 TO BE REMOVED

131 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3519.2 48.5 3567.6 3575.5 -7.9 NO OBSTRUCTION

134 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3514.3 69.9 3584.1 3574.7 9.4 TO BE REMOVED

135 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3510.7 69.0 3579.7 3571.8 7.9 TO BE REMOVED

137 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3505.1 57.1 3562.2 3570.9 -8.8 NO OBSTRUCTION

138 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3506.1 54.9 3561.0 3570.6 -9.5 NO OBSTRUCTION

142 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3500.4 61.2 3561.6 3570.7 -9.2 NO OBSTRUCTION

143 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3473.9 60.1 3534.0 3534.5 -0.5 NO OBSTRUCTION

144 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3473.6 62.1 3535.7 3534.2 1.5 TO BE REMOVED

145 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3466.8 63.5 3530.3 3517.5 12.8 TO BE REMOVED

146 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3466.8 63.5 3530.3 3520.1 10.2 TO BE REMOVED

147 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3468.4 51.2 3519.6 3520.3 -0.7 NO OBSTRUCTION

216 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3459.9 73.6 3533.5 3503.4 30.1 TO BE REMOVED

217 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3461.6 82.0 3543.6 3503.8 39.7 TO BE REMOVED

218 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3466.2 53.3 3519.5 3519.0 0.5 TO BE REMOVED

219 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3463.1 61.8 3524.8 3516.7 8.1 TO BE REMOVED

220 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3466.2 52.1 3518.3 3517.2 1.1 TO BE REMOVED

221 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3456.2 50.0 3506.2 3502.5 3.6 TO BE REMOVED

222 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3457.6 63.1 3520.7 3501.8 18.9 TO BE REMOVED

223 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3447.0 60.0 3507.1 3497.7 9.3 TO BE REMOVED

224 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3444.5 68.7 3513.2 3496.5 16.6 TO BE REMOVED

225 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3442.1 57.9 3500.0 3490.9 9.1 TO BE REMOVED

226 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3449.1 69.1 3518.3 3499.5 18.7 TO BE REMOVED

227 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3454.6 59.6 3514.3 3503.7 10.5 TO BE REMOVED

228 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3453.2 65.5 3518.7 3502.8 15.9 TO BE REMOVED

229 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3453.6 63.1 3516.7 3504.6 12.1 TO BE REMOVED

230 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3452.9 56.4 3509.4 3498.9 10.5 TO BE REMOVED

231 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3443.1 56.7 3499.8 3488.5 11.3 TO BE REMOVED

232 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3443.6 57.5 3501.1 3490.4 10.7 TO BE REMOVED

233 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3448.4 51.4 3499.8 3487.1 12.7 TO BE REMOVED

234 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3453.7 39.8 3493.5 3481.9 11.6 TO BE REMOVED

235 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3449.4 51.8 3501.2 3474.5 26.7 TO BE REMOVED

236 TREE DEPART RW34 (F) 3450.7 44.5 3495.2 3469.7 25.5 TO BE REMOVED

237 POLE DEPART RW34 (F) 3451.9 34.7 3486.6 3465.0 21.7 TO BE REMOVED

238 CATENARY DEPART RW34 (F) 3456.3 29.6 3485.8 3464.8 21.0 TO BE LIGHTED

620 POLE DEPART RW34 (F) 3459.9 33.9 3493.8 3464.4 29.3 TO BE LIGHTED

707 LOCAL ROAD DEPART RW34 (F) 3441.9 15.0 3456.9 3465.5 -8.7 NO OBSTRUCTION

708 LOCAL ROAD DEPART RW34 (F) 3464.9 15.0 3479.9 3465.0 14.9 TO BE RELOCATED

709 LOCAL ROAD DEPART RW34 (F) 3471.1 15.0 3486.1 3491.4 -5.3 NO OBSTRUCTION

710 LOCAL ROAD DEPART RW34 (F) 3531.6 15.0 3546.6 3631.3 -84.8 NO OBSTRUCTION

711 LOCAL ROAD DEPART RW34 (F) 3542.6 15.0 3557.6 3666.5 -108.9 NO OBSTRUCTION

712 LOCAL ROAD DEPART RW34 (F) 3573.9 15.0 3588.9 3714.0 -125.1 NO OBSTRUCTION

713 LOCAL ROAD DEPART RW34 (F) 3540.9 15.0 3555.9 3714.4 -158.6 NO OBSTRUCTION

714 PRIVATE ROAD DEPART RW34 (F) 3547.9 10.0 3557.9 3714.4 -156.6 NO OBSTRUCTION

715 PRIVATE ROAD DEPART RW34 (F) 3515.6 10.0 3525.6 3667.4 -141.8 NO OBSTRUCTION

716 LOCAL ROAD DEPART RW34 (F) 3486.3 15.0 3501.3 3631.1 -129.8 NO OBSTRUCTION

RUNWAY 34 DEPARTURE SURFACE OBSTRUCTIONS

RUNWAY 16 (EXISTING) DEPARTURE SURFACE OBSTRUCTIONS

RUNWAY 16 (FUTURE) DEPARTURE SURFACE OBSTRUCTIONS

OBSTACLE ID DESCRIPTION SURVEY DATE SURFACE GROUND
ELEVATION (FT) AGL (FT) TOP HEIGHT

(FT)
SURFACE

HEIGHT (FT)
PENETRATION

(FT) DISPOSITION

RUNWAY 16 (FUTURE) DEPARTURE SURFACE OBSTRUCTIONS

MITIGATION
TIMEFRAME

NO ACTION

NO ACTION
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NO ACTION
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NO ACTION

NO ACTION
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NO ACTION
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NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION

NO ACTION
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NO ACTION
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NO ACTION
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NO ACTION
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NO ACTION
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NO ACTION
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NO ACTION
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NO ACTION
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NO ACTION
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MITIGATION
TIMEFRAME

MITIGATION
TIMEFRAME

MITIGATION
TIMEFRAME
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15-20 YEARS

15-20 YEARS
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